

CS No. 1183/16

13.04.2022

Present : Ms. Sandhya Gupta Ld. Counsel for plaintiff a/w
plaintiff.
Sh. Vaibhav Shah Ld. Counsel for D1.
Sh. Abhinav Tyagi Ld. Counsel for D2.

Matter is fixed for further cross-examination of
PW-1. PW-1 is present in the court.

Ld. Counsel for deceased D1 has submitted that
he has received information about the death of D1 from
some relative of D1 who called him from the no.
9927144466. He has further submitted that he is not
aware of date of death of D1. He has also stated that he is
neither aware of any of the LR's of deceased D1 nor he is
aware of the addresses of any of the LR's of deceased D1.

Separate statement of Ld. Counsel is recorded at
Bar in this regard.

However, Ld. Counsel for D2 has submitted that
D1 has expired on 21.02.2022. Ld. Counsel for D2 has
supplied the following names as LR's of deceased D1:-

1. Sh. Dalip Talwar r/o 3, Gopal Park, Krishna Nagar,
Delhi – 51.
2. Sh. Rajendra Talwar r/o 3, Gopal Park, Krishna Nagar,
Delhi – 51.
3. Sh. Satish Talwar r/o 3, Gopal Park, Krishna Nagar,

CS No. 1183/16

-2-

Delhi – 51.

4. Sh. Ashok Talwar r/o 3, Gopal Park, Krishna Nagar,
Delhi – 51.

5. Ms. Sunita r/o Not known.

6. Ms. Sanyogita r/o Not known.

The said information has been shared with the
Ld. Counsel / plaintiff. At this point, Ld. Counsel for
plaintiff has sought sometime to move appropriate
application for brining on record LR's of deceased D1.

Plaintiff / Ld. Counsel are at liberty to proceed as
per law.

Put up for aforesaid purpose / FP on 04.07.2022.

(Vineet Kumar)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/13.04.2022