

18 CS 327/2014 1183/16

**MANJU Vs. SANTOSH KUMARI TALWAR AND ANR.**

**25.02.2026**

**1<sup>st</sup> call at 11:54am**

**One regular stenographer is on leave and no substitute stenographer is provided.**

**Present:** Ms. Sandhya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
through VC.  
Sh. K.K. Gambhir, Ld. Counsel for LR no.(a), (b) (e)  
and (f) of D-1.  
None for LR (c) and (d) of D-1.  
None for D-2.

An application for waiver of cost (I.A. No.3/2026)  
along-with list of documents filed on behalf of plaintiff.

At request, matter is pass over for 15 minutes.

(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
25.02.2026

**2<sup>nd</sup> call at 1:04pm**

**Present:** Ms. Sandhya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. K.K. Gambhir, Ld. Counsel for LR no.(a), (b) (e)  
and (f) of D-1.  
None for LR (c) and (d) of D-1.  
None for D-2.

Heard. Application and file perused.

(2)

In view of the submissions and contentions made in the application, present application is hereby allowed. **Cost stands waived.**

**Application for waiver of cost (I.A. No.3/2026) is accordingly disposed of.**

D1W1 Smt. Bala Arora @ Sanyogita Arora is present for her cross examination.

**One regular stenographer is on leave and no substitute stenographer is provided, therefore, evidence could not be recorded.**

Matter stands adjourned.

Put up for DE on 27.03.2026.

**Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.**

(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
25.02.2026